
Board of Public Works

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

City Hall

400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, WI 54601

Council Chambers

City Hall, First Floor

10:00 AMMonday, January 26, 2026

The Board of Public Works meeting is open for in-person attendance and will also be conducted 

through video conferencing. The meeting can be viewed by visiting the Legislative Information Center

(https://cityoflacrosse.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx) and clicking on the video link to the far right in the

meeting list.)

Call to Order

Roll Call

Shaundel Washington-Spivey, Tamra Dickinson, Erin Goggin, Matt Gallager, Andrea 

Trane.

Approval of Minutes

Minutes from January 20, 2026.

Agenda Items:

26-0024 Request of La Crosse Farmers Market Association to close Pearl St (between 

2nd and 4th) every Friday 2PM-9PM, May to October 2026, for the Pearl Street 

Market.

Referred from meeting on January 12, 2026

26-0090 Construction Contract Change Orders.

26-0098 Construction Contract Final Payments.

26-0099 2025-2027 Green Complete Streets Reporting.

26-0101 Dale Berg Street Privilege Permit request for sign in right-of-way at 121 4th 

Street South.

26-0102 Miles Wilkins Street Privilege Permit request for sign on building hanging over 

the sidewalk.

Adjournment

Notice is further given that members of other governmental bodies may be present at the above 

scheduled meeting to gather information about a subject over which they have decision-making 

responsibility.
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January 26, 2026Board of Public Works Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH A DISABILITY

Requests from persons with a disability who need assistance to participate in this meeting should call 

the City Clerk's office at (608) 789-7510 or send an email to ADAcityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org, with as 

much advance notice as possible.
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400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, WI 54601

File Number: 26-0024

Agenda Date: 1/26/2026  Status: ReferredVersion: 1

File Type: General ItemIn Control: Board of Public Works
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ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/9/2025

(608) 881-8496 1746 (608) 784-4774

14184

La Crosse Farmers Market Association, Ltd.
PO Box 1292
La Crosse, WI 54602

15261

A 1,000,000

X Z46600 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 100,000
5,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

B
WP16017668 5/24/2025 5/24/2026 100,000

100,000
500,000

The City of La Crosse & the La Crosse Center, its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees or authorized representatives or volunteers are hereby 
listed as additional insureds to the general liability.

City of La Crosse & the La Crosse Center
300 Harborview Plaza
La Crosse, WI 54601

CAMEPAR-01 JGALLUP

Robertson Ryan - La Crosse
PO Box  547
La Crosse, WI 54602

Jodi Gallup

jgallup@robertsonryan.com

ACUITY
SOCIETY INSURANCE

X

X
X
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POLICY NUMBER: Z46600

CG-2026F(12-19) Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

CG-2026F(12-19)

Acuity, A Mutual Insurance Company

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for bodily injury, property
damage or personal and advertising injury
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those
acting on your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing
operations; or

b. In connection with your premises owned by
or rented to you.

However:

a. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

b. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is
the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or

b. Available under the applicable limits of
insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable limits of insurance.

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured
Person(s) or Organization(s)

(Name and Address)

CITY OF LA CROSSE
400 LA CROSSE ST
LA CROSSE WI 54601

UNIVERSITY OF WI - LA CROSSE
1725 STATE ST
LA CROSSE WI 54601
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CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

 No.   1   

 Date   1/15/2026  

EDF #  ___25-031__________ 

Contract No.  CTYH-2025-049 for the following public work:  City of LaCrosse Utilities 

Department Renovations between Fowler & Hammer and the City of La Crosse, dated 

 09/04/2025 , is hereby changed in the following particulars, to-wit: 

 
 The following specific work is hereby eliminated from such contract: 

 

N/A 

 

 The following specific work is hereby added to such contract: 
 

Plug existing plumbing floor penetrations (CR01)  +$1,397.37 

Additional Blocking (CR02)     +$1,247.16 

Re-Insulate pipe elbows & adjust shutoffs (CR03)  +$2,617.40 

 

 

 

By virtue of such changes in the contract, the following revisions shall be made: 

 

 Contract -------------------------------------------------------------------- $292,000.00 

 Contingency --------------------------------------------------------------- $43,800  

 Net Previous Change Orders -------------------------------------------- $0  

 Decrease by eliminations (this C.O.) ----------- $0  

 Increase by additions (this C.O.) ---------------- $5,261.93  

 Net Deductions or Additions (Strike out one) ------------------------ $5,261.93  

 Revised Contract Total  ------------------------------------------------ $297,261.93  
 

Fowler & Hammer Inc.______________ 
NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

 

  ____________________________________ 

_________________________________ BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that there are sufficient funds in the treasury to meet the liability 

assumed by the foregoing addenda to contract, or that provision has been made to pay the liability 

that will accrue thereunder. (WS 62.15-12; 62.09-10-f) 

 

 _______________________________________ 
 Budget Analyst 

 

 _______________________________________ 
Controller 

Daniel Benjamin

Docusign Envelope ID: 7CEB5E22-0695-4447-B408-D8512F33503F
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 2025-2027 Projects: Complete Street Report X- Existing; U-Upgrade; A- Adding with Project; H-Hold to add with future project; -- Not applicable
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Description of New Complete Street 

Infrastructure Reasons for Exemptions

13th Pl S Horton St to South Ave L X U A X

21st St N Campbell Rd to Vine St L X U A X Bid in 2025, Construct in 2026

28th St S Lincoln Ave to Ward Ave L A A A X Sidewalk Westside only Trees to be installed by parks

28th St S Main St to Cass St L A A A U X
Pushed from 2024 - Finish Tree 

Replacements in 2026

31st Pl Green Bay St to Farnam St L -- -- X Bid in 2025, Construct in 2026 Narrow R/W

7th St S Ferry St to Market St C H X U X X X Bike Lane to be Added with Future Project

St. Andrew St Prospect - Dead End East L A A A X Raised intersection at Harvey

Green Bay St 14th St S to East Ave A H A U H X

28th St S Hass to Diagonal L A A X Sidewalk infill only

Diagonal Rd 28th St S to 29th St S L A A X

Green Bay St West Ave to 16th St S mA A A X
14th-16th completed, West-14th waiting 

for STP Urban in 2028

Hintgen 

Neighborhood

Birch from MCR to 28th St S, 28th St S 

from Birch to MGP
L U U A X Lighting Only

US 14/61 Fireclay Ct to Roundabout mA A A X

RRFB  @ 7th St S & Tyler L A A A X New pedestrian crossing

Highland St Dead End W to 26th St S L A A X S/W infill with 25th and 26th St

Charles St Clinton St to St Paul St L X U X Bid in 2024, Construct in 2025

Charles St Logan St to Clinton St L X U X Bid in 2024, Construct in 2025

Liberty St. St. James St. to St. Cloud St. L X A X Bid in 2024, Construct in 2026

Peters Rd City Limits to Cty Hwy B L -- -- U X

Rural Section, combined with Smith Valley 

Rd. Bid in 2023, Constructed in 2024 

Started in 2024 finish in 2025

Narrow R/W

6th St S State St to Cass St L A X U A A A H X STP Urban Trees to be installed by parks

Green Bay St 22nd St S to Losey Blvd mA H X U X X U H X STP Urban
Lighting and bike lanes added upon 

corridor completion

Storm Other Status

2025 Street/Utility Projects

Project Bike Pedestrian Transit Traffic

2025 Lighting, Streetscaping, and Sidewalk

2025 Street Paving Replacement Projects (miscellaneous C&G)

2025 DOT Projects

2026 Street/Utility Projects
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 2025-2027 Projects: Complete Street Report X- Existing; U-Upgrade; A- Adding with Project; H-Hold to add with future project; -- Not applicable
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Description of New Complete Street 

Infrastructure Reasons for Exemptions

Storm Other Status

2025 Street/Utility Projects

Project Bike Pedestrian Transit Traffic

Ferry St 11th St S to 15th St S L X U A A U
Raised intersections at 13th and 14th, 

traffic circle at 15th

Lincoln Ave 29th St S to 32nd St S L A A X Pushed to 2027

Robinsdale Mormon Coulee to 28th St S L A A X Pushed to 2030

Island St George St to Loomis St L A A U X

King St Greenway Front to 3rd St S C A A A A A Bid in 2025 construct in 2026

Vine St 15th to 16th & 16th from State to Vine L X A A U X Pushed from 2024

Liberty St. Windsor to Clinton L X U X X

Prospect St Stoddard to George L A A

St. Andrew St Copeland to Rose L X U

St. Cloud St Avon to Liberty L X U Greenway
Bumpouts to be installed at Avon 

intersection with Avon St Greenway Project

16th St Farnam Intersection C X U A
Reconfiguring the intersection including 

underground utilities

16th St Travis and Horton Intersections C X U A

Levy Lane 33rd St to Cliffside Dr L X U

East Ave Jackson to Mississippi L X U

19th St S Winnebago to Market L X U

18th Pl S Ferry to Madison L -- -- Named Alley

Market St 17th St S to East Ave C X U X

Wood St St Andrew to Dead End S L A A U X

29th St S Diagonal Rd to Robinsdale Ave L A A Adding S/W for James St and Jane St

Washburn North
Main St 7th to West Ave & 100 bl 10th st 

N
mA X U A Lighting Only

Washburn South
8th & 9th Cass to Market, Cameron 8th 

to 10th & 300 bl of 10th St S
L X U A Lighting Only

27th St Birch to Highland L A A Sidewalk infill only - Pushed to 2027

Green Bay St South Ave to Losey A H U U A Street Lighting - Pushed to 2032

2026 Lighting, Streetscape, and Sidewalk

2026 Street Paving Replacement Projects (miscellaneous C&G)

2026 DOT Projects

2026 Street/Utility Projects
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 2025-2027 Projects: Complete Street Report X- Existing; U-Upgrade; A- Adding with Project; H-Hold to add with future project; -- Not applicable
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Description of New Complete Street 

Infrastructure Reasons for Exemptions

Storm Other Status

2025 Street/Utility Projects

Project Bike Pedestrian Transit Traffic

State St 15th St N to 17th St N C X U A U X Pushed From 2026 Adding Raised Intersection at 15th

21st st N Vine to State L X U A

Hoeschler Dr Lincoln to Glendale L X U

Charles St Island to Hagar L X U U

Lincoln Ave 29th to 32nd L A A

Hagar St Avon to Liberty L X U Pushed from 2026

15th St Ferry to Cass L X U A U Adding Storm Capacity

16th St
Farnam to Johnson & Johnson 15th to 

16th
C X U X X U

St. Paul St Rose to Caledonia L X U

Avon Street Greenway Saint Cloud to Moore L A A U U A A A

Traffic Calming to be installed throughout 

Avon Street Sidewalk Infill Livingston-

Moore

Front/Cross St Market to Cameron L Narrow R/W - Pavement only

27th St S Diagonal Rd to Birch St L A A Sidewalk infill only

Saint Andrew Caledonia to George L X U A Pedestrian Lighting only

Wagon Wheel 

Connector Trail
Black River to La Crescent MA U U U X X X X TAP Grant - Sidewalk Only

Losey Blvd Mormon Coulee Rd to WardAve MA U U A A X X A A A HSIP Road Diet

Monitor St Copeland to Lang mA U X U A X U STP Urban

2027 Street/Utility Projects

2027 Lighting, Streetscape, and Sidewalk

2027 DOT Projects
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CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

 No.   1   

 Date   1/15/2026  

EDF #  ___25-031__________ 

Contract No.  CTYH-2025-049 for the following public work:  City of LaCrosse Utilities 

Department Renovations between Fowler & Hammer and the City of La Crosse, dated 

 09/04/2025 , is hereby changed in the following particulars, to-wit: 

 
 The following specific work is hereby eliminated from such contract: 

 

N/A 

 

 The following specific work is hereby added to such contract: 
 

Plug existing plumbing floor penetrations (CR01)  +$1,397.37 

Additional Blocking (CR02)     +$1,247.16 

Re-Insulate pipe elbows & adjust shutoffs (CR03)  +$2,617.40 

 

 

 

By virtue of such changes in the contract, the following revisions shall be made: 

 

 Contract -------------------------------------------------------------------- $292,000.00 

 Contingency --------------------------------------------------------------- $43,800  

 Net Previous Change Orders -------------------------------------------- $0  

 Decrease by eliminations (this C.O.) ----------- $0  

 Increase by additions (this C.O.) ---------------- $5,261.93  

 Net Deductions or Additions (Strike out one) ------------------------ $5,261.93  

 Revised Contract Total  ------------------------------------------------ $297,261.93  
 

Fowler & Hammer Inc.______________ 
NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

 

  ____________________________________ 

_________________________________ BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that there are sufficient funds in the treasury to meet the liability 

assumed by the foregoing addenda to contract, or that provision has been made to pay the liability 

that will accrue thereunder. (WS 62.15-12; 62.09-10-f) 

 

 _______________________________________ 
 Budget Analyst 

 

 _______________________________________ 
Controller 

Daniel Benjamin

Docusign Envelope ID: 7CEB5E22-0695-4447-B408-D8512F33503F
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